33. AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS IN DIVISION 3, CHAPTER 1, 2 CAL. ADM. CODE, ARTICLE 10 - W 9287.

After consideration of Calendar Item 31 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE STATE LANDS DIVISION TO TAKE SUCH STEPS AS MAY BE NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE, INCLUDING PUBLICATION AND PUBLIC HEARING, AS REQUIRED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT FOR CHANGES IN THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE SUBSTANTIALLY IN THE FORM ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment:
Calendar Item 31 (1 page)

CALENDAR ITEM

31.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS IN DIVISION 3, CHAPTER 1, 2 CAL. ADM. CODE, ARTICLE 10

Section 6370 of the Public Resources Code, as enacted by Chapter 1555 in 1970 and subsequently amended in 1973 with the passage of Chapter 688, requires the State Lands Commission to adopt regulations to assure permanent protection to lands identified as possessing significant environmental values.

These regulations are a necessary part of the report which the Commission must send to the Legislature. Regulations for the permanent protection of the significant lands have been revised as a result of the circulation of the draft report. Meetings were held between staff of the Division and staff of the Office of the Attorney General to draft regulations as required by the legislation. Unrelated non-substantive changes are also proposed at this time to two sections of Article 10.

EXHIBIT: A. Proposed Changes to California Administrative Code, Title 2, Division 3, Article 10, Sections 2906, 2907, and 2910.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE STATE LANDS DIVISION TO TAKE SUCH STEPS AS MAY BE NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE, INCLUDING PUBLICATION AND PUBLIC HEARING, AS REQUIRED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT FOR CHANGES IN THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE SUBSTANTIALLY IN THE FORM ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.